AGENDA ITEM #6 SUMMARY

Approve an amendment to the contract with
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., for traffic

CENTRAL TEXAS and revenue services.

Regional Mobility Authority

Strategic Plan Relevance: Regional Mobility

Department: Finance
Associated Costs: $3 Million
Funding Source: Operating Fund or General Fund

Board Action Required:  Yes

Description of Matter:

This proposed renewal agreement authorizes work by Stantec for traffic and revenue
studies for Mobility Authority projects in an amount not to exceed $3 million, and
amends the contract to provide for its termination by either party with a thirty day
written notice.

Attached documentation for reference:

Draft Resolution
Draft Agreement

Contact for further information:

Bill Chapman, Chief Financial Officer
Cindy Demers, Controller

Ray A. Wilkerson, Chairman ¢ James H. Mills, Vice-Chairman e Robert L. Bennett Jr., Treasurer
Nikelle S. Meade, Secretary  David Singleton e Charles Heimsath ¢ David B. Armbrust
Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 13-037

APPROVING AN AMENDED AGREEMENT WITH STANTEC CONSULTING
SERVICES INC. TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC AND REVENUE SUPPORT
SERVICES FOR EXISTING AND PROPOSED MOBILITY AUTHORITY PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 07-62, dated October 3, 2007, the Board of Directors authorized
an agreement with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (“Stantec) to provide traffic and revenue
studies for the Mobility Authority (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, since 2007 the Authority has extended the original contract and Stantec has
continued to provide traffic and revenue studies and services for the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has a continuing need to monitor traffic and revenue for its existing
toll projects and for new Authority projects, and the Executive Director recommends continuing
to use Stantec for traffic and revenue services described in the proposed amendment to the
Agreement attached to this resolution as Exhibit 1.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors authorizes the Executive
Director to negotiate and execute an amendment to the Agreement in the form or substantially
the form attached as Exhibit 1 to this resolution.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 18"
day of December, 2013.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

Andrew Martin Ray A. Wilkerson

General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 13-

Date Passed: 12/18/13

Page 1 of 2



EXHIBIT 1 TO RESOLUTION 13-

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO STANTEC AGREEMENT

[on the following 12 pages]

Page 2 of 2



Seventh Amendment To
Professional Consulting Services Agreement
Between
Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
and
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

This Seventh Amendment to the Agreement Between Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
(“Authority”) and Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (“Consultant”) effective June 1, 2007 (the
“Agreement”) is made effective as of the 18" day of December, 2013, and is for the purpose of
amending Articles 3, 4, 5, and 6 of the Agreement.

Pursuant to action of the Board of Directors of the Authority, reflected in Resolution No. 13-,
Articles 3, 5, and 6 of the Agreement are amended as described below. :

Article 3 is amended to add the following paragraph A.S:

A.5  Consultant shall perform the work necessary to complete in a manner
satisfactory to Authority the services set forth in the attached Exhibit A.5 “Scope
of Work” letter dated December 3, 2013, attached to and, by this reference,
incorporated in and made a part of this Seventh Amendment to the Agreement.
All services shall be provided at the times and places designated by Authority.

Article 4 is amended to read as follows:
ARTICLE 4. TERM OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall commence upon execution by both parties, and shall
continue in full force and effect until terminated. Either Authority or Consultant
may terminate this Agreement for any reason by providing written notice of the
termination date no less than 120 days before the termination date established by
that written notice, unless earlier terminated as provided in this Agreement..

Article S is amended to add the following paragraph B.4:

B.4. Subject to the Article 6.B as added below, for all services provided under
the “Scope of Work” letter attached as Exhibit A.5 referenced in Article 3 of this
Seventh Amendment, Authority will compensate Consultant as follows:

Project specific charges, such as subconsultants; travel, accommodations and
meals; project-specific printing of deliverables; consumables; usage charges for
specialized field equipment and company-owned, leased or rented project
vehicles; external testing lab charges and other external services charges;
specialized computer software costs; and other significant project-specific
expenses will be invoiced in addition to labor fees and to the FRD.




Where not stated as being included in the fees, project specific subconsultant,
contractor, lab and other similar third party charges will be charged as invoiced to
Consultant with a zero percent (0%) markup.

Unless otherwise noted, the fees in this agreement do not include any value
added, sales, or other taxes that may be applied by a government on fees for
services. Such taxes will be added to all invoices as required.

If the Authority or Consultant desire any revision to the Scope of Services set
forth in Exhibit A.5, or if there are changes proposed to services conditions,
before the change is effective the party seeking the change shall submit to the
other party for its written approval documentation of the desired revision to
Exhibit A.5.

Unless otherwise specified, charges for services are based on Consultant's hourly
labor rate table attached as Exhibit B.1 to Exhibit A.5. The Rate Table is subject
to escalation from time to time by advance written agreement of the parties.

Consultant shall perform the work necessary to complete in a manner satisfactory
to the Authority the services set forth in Exhibit A.5 "Scope of Work" letter dated
December 3, 2013. All services shall be provided at the times and places
designated by the Client.

Article 6 is amended to read as follows:
ARTICLE 6. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION

A. Authority and Consultant mutually agree that Authority’s maximum
cumulative payment obligation (including obligation for Consultant’s profit) shall
be Two Million Seven Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Nine
and No/100 Dollars ($2,759,669.00) for work initiated before December 18, 2013,
which shall include all amounts payable to Consultant for its subcontracts, leases,
materials, and costs arising from, or due to termination of, this Agreement.

B. For work performed after December 17, 2013, Authority and Consultant
mutually agree that Authority’s maximum cumulative payment obligation
(including obligation for Consultant’s profit) shall be Three Million and No/100
Dollars ($3,000,000.00) which shall include all amounts payable to Consultant for
its subcontracts, leases, materials, and costs arising from, or due to termination of;,
this Agreement.

Article 7 is amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. NOTICES




All notices hereunder and communications regarding the interpretation of the
terms of this Agreement, or changes thereto, shall be effected by delivery of said
notices in person or by depositing said notices in the U.S. mail, registered or
certified mail, returned receipt requested, postage prepaid and addressed as
follows:

To CONSULTANT:

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

50 West 23rd Street, 8th Floor

New York, New York 10010

ATTENTION: Thomas Harknett, Senior Principal
Phone: (212) 366-5600 Fax: (212) 366-5629

To AUTHORITY:

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

3300 N. Interstate 35, Suite 300

Austin, Texas 78705

ATTENTION: William Chapman. Chief Financial Officer
Phone: (512) 996-9778 Fax: (512) 225-7790

By their signatures below, the parties to this Seventh Amendment to the Agreement evidence
their agreement to the amendments set forth above.

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL STANTEC CONSULTING
MOBILITY AUTHORITY SERVICES, INC.

Mike Heiligenstein, Thomas Harknett
Executive Director Senior Principal




Stantec Consulling Services Inc.
50 West 23rd Street, 8th Floor
New York NY 10010-5272

Tel: (212) 366-5600
@ Stantec = (212) 366-5629

December 3, 2013

Mr., Bill Chapman, CFO

Ceniral Texas Regional Mobility Authority
3300 North 1H-35, Suite 300

Austin, TX 78705

RE: CIRMA Evergreen Traffic & Revenue Services (201310 2014)
Dear Mr. Chapman:

We are pleased to deliver our scope and budget (Exhibit B) to provide continuing
Traffic and Revenue Consulting Services to the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority as it
moves forward with various toll road projects now in operation or in the planning stages. Following
is a description of the anticipated work efforts that would be provided under this agreement:

Level 3 Traffic & Revenue Studies (2 projects)

We anficipate conducting two investment grade T&R studies over the next 3-year period and
have included those efforts in our scope and budget. Each of the studies will produce traffic &
forecasts and documentation suitable for financing, including coordination with the financial
team as well as meetings and presentations to rating agencies and investors. We will use our
latest edifion of the regional fraffic model and fully update the required inputs, including
validating the peak period baseline conditions to actuadl levels in the study areq; this will be vital to
reflect presence of new projects with managed lanes. We have included an dllowance for
subconsultants o conduct specialized studies such as demographic updates, traffic counts &
surveys and stated preference surveys.

Level 2 Traffic & Revenue Study (1 project)

This study would be similar to the study just completed for the Bergstrom Expressway Project. The
scope would be less extensive than a Level 3 Study, with fewer surveys and validation efforts, but
would provide a reasonable basis for deciding whether to advance the project to the financing
sfage.

Level 1 Tratfic & Revenue Studies (2 projects)

This effort would use the latest version of the traffic model to suppon‘ preliminary feasibility studies
of new projects or changes to existing projects. As the underlying traffic mode! would be based on
a Level 3 baseline, only limited new surveys would be conducted for the Level 1 study, sufficient fo
provide an initial reading on likely traffic & revenue potential of the project.

EXHIBIT A.5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Page 10f9




December 3, 2013
Page 2 of 2
Reference: CTRMA Evergreen Tralfic & Révenue Services (201310 2014)

Monitor & Support (Ongoing efforis)

We will continve to monifor the fransaction and revenue data for 183A and the Manor
Expressway, comparing actual conditions to forecast levels and identifying reasons for potential
variations. We anticipate conducting sketch level studies and project evaluations, toll schedule
evaluations, simulation studies and miscellaneous support in our role as the Authority's Traffic
Consultant,

Stantec will be the prime consultant on this assignment, drawing on the expertise of
subconsultants for specidlized studies. These include Michael Bomba, Alliance Transportation
Group, GRAM Traffic Counting, and Resource Systems Group.

Our project personnel are especially qualified to undertake this work. | will function as the Principal
in Charge and dlso serve as Stantec's Practice Leader for the Traffic and Revenue Studies Group.
Bill Ihto, our Project Manager, has 30+ years of experience in toll feasibility studies, with more than
15 years of involvement in Austin-based projects for the Authority as well as TxDOT. Our key staff
members include Sumeet Kishnani in our Dallas office, Ann Hughitt for fraffic modeling and Sara
Olson,

Exhibit B presents a summary and details of the anticipated typical budget levels for the tasks
described above. As discussed with you, the total budget is $3,000,000.

We look forward to working with you in the coming years.
Very truly yours,

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Tl (ol P

Thomas R. Harknett, PE

Senior Principal

Tel: (646) 490-3851
thomas.harknett@stantec.com

EXHIBIT A.5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Page 2 of 9




“Exhibit B
Table of Contents

" Exhibit Number Exhibit Title
Exhibit B-1___|Hourly Labor Rate Table
Exhibit B-2 __|1&R Summary Budget
Exhibit B-3 __ [Typical Level 3 T&R Budget
Exhibit B-4 __ |Typical Level 2 T&R Budget
Exhibit B-5 _ |Typical Level 1 T&R Budget
Exhibit B-6 __ [Monitor & Support Budget

EXHIBIT A.5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Page30f9




~ Exhibit B-1
Stantec Consulting Evergreen Contract
Hourly Labor Rate Table December 3, 2013
Labor Category Hourly Rate |
Principal 3 117.00
Project Manager $ 90.00
Senior Engineer $ 65.00
Junior Engineer $ 35.00
Technician $ 20.00
" FAR Overhead] Current Rate
Profit 11.5%

Note: Rates subject to escalation from time to time.

EXHIBIT A.5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Page 4 of 9




“Exhibit B-2
Stantec Consulting Evergreen Contract
__T&R Summary Budget December 3,2013

" Task
Level 3 T&R (2 Projects) | $ 2,000,000
Level 2 T&R (1 Project) |9 400,000
Level 1 T&R (2 Projects) | $ 150,000
Monitor & Support $ 450,000
Total $ 3,000,000
EXHIBIT A.5

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Page 50f 9




xspx-{jeutd €102 £ 220 ) 196png WL PRIUOY USBIBIBAT €102 YINNLD

000'000'Z% HIOM 11V [BI0L
000°00LS WYYD U NSucaqns
SUNC) e [euraddng
000’0518 S JUEJNSUODqNS
AoAing aoualdjalyg palers
000°051S equiog — 51y JUE}NSUCIGNS
9)epdn swdeibowsq
SYOY JUBJNSUCIQNS
000°009°LS UOHT JIULLS 1230,
089'6v$ sasuadxy 3oa.1q
0Z£'055°LS 0S£'6513 515'062$ $15°2858 159'vLes $22'e528 ¥507 JogeT [ejo
£L6°C £46°C €L6°C £L6°C £16'2 Jaudginp
009°'cSs 0z2'16% OpL'641S 0p8°S0LS 9.1°'c8$ 40427 Joalid [ejo )
Q0°acs 00°GES 00588 00063 00 lLLS ajeyd Joge
02£'055'1% 991268 ZELOL 089Z 26LE 9572 9111 8zl SINOH (2101
859°9LLS OpZ'6ES 009 0zt 0z 0z} 0zt ozl {5, 9eciOp "YHON £81) S108/01d JBYIC Ulit UOJIZUIRI00D €L %SBL
VEE'ZSLS | 0¥2°LGS or8 3143 ove oz ozZL 0zl SISAleUY 3pimuRisAS Ziase |
889'9LLS orz’ees 008 ozl ozl 014" 1145 ocl SBURRBY JOISRAN| tisel
859'0LLS ObZ'6ES 009 0zL 02l 0z 0Z1 0zl sbunsa fousbv Bugey ™ oL SSEL
‘|6EL'6TLS Or9'Eys 094 ooz 00z 0zl 1141 0zZL sBunsapy 3 uojRLAWINDOQ giaseL
B89 vPLS. Z219'8%% 9e01 00E 00g 0CE 0zt 9l SaiiAnIsuag gysey
S92°0SLS ¥15'058 2501 002 00¢ 0og 0zZ1 zg. SINSaY JO-SiSAjleuy LYSeL
199'66LS 2,168 Ll ove Ore 00 08 St (soueuaos ¢ 'sIA jopol £) Suny BUYSPON 93se)
S8L'22S 9EC'6S 891 ay o or 94 8 3NP3aYIS ¥ UB(d SlEY |01 GYSEL
885°9vZ¢ 16283 ZLBL 008 008 009 08 ZE UOGEPIEA Ao pxsel
pOg°GLS 9EE'SS L) op k43 519 g} 8 SauNUBRIdS USHQEIST ¢ se )
vIZLELS SEL'YPS 886 00€ 00 00€ 08 8 sinduj [Spow a1epdn Zzisel
9Z0'ZPs SEL'YLS 882 08 08 08 1) 4 8 (s1j0} *saue| *ssaooe qualuLblY) UoRILIRq Rvlaud Lse
S0 Joge SINOH UBIDILYD3 ), Jaauibuy Jaaulbugy Jabeuely jedioupg uondussag ysel
Joqe aha 12301 Jounp Jo1uag ysloag
ejop 12301 -
(s1o0lo.d 2) £102 ‘¢ Jaquiada( 395png ¥ @ L ¢ [9Ae7] [EDIDA) BulNsUOg Jajue)g
€-9 L19iHX3

EXHIBIT A.5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

Page 6 of 9



xspx(leuid £10Z €920 ) 196pnq ¥ oeRuoD usabiens €102 VINMLD

000°00y3 AI0M IV 2101
000618 WVYD welnsuooqnsg
SN0 ayes ) eudwddns
000°sZ3 equiog -- 9 1Y juejnsucaqng
ayepdn siydesbowag
SHOJJT JUBNSUCIqNS
000'09€5% 0T 23IWELS [EJ0L
815'v$ sasuadxgy Joalig
ZZY'SGES 805868 88£'201S 8V8'G65 66L'6.% 6.V'61S 150 JogeT B30 ]
£L6°C £16°C £16C £16'C £L6°2 Jaijdniny
089°6LS [ 0pZ'2eS 0v9'92% 25698 40QeT 1oalig 1830
007028 00°GES 00593 00°06% QOLLLS ajey Jogen
Z2ZY'SSES 25S'6LLS 182 86 126 a6y 962 95 SINOH [B30L
B LSS 809'LL yve 001 Qogl 09 Qg8 ve sbugaai  uofejuawndog g asel
£60'06S 9e8'9Ls 89€ 4743 (/4] 08 09 8 sSagialisuag LAse]
£80'05S 9ER'gLS 898 0743 ozl [o1] 09 8 synsay jo sishleuy gyseL
SL2'ESS 990'8LS (22 091 091 08 o e (soueusas  'suk japows ¢} suny Buiepopy G 3SEL
S1L2'98% 801°628 ¥4 ooe Q0 09t 614 i HoRepIeA [9PON P yse L
26863 PLE'ES V. vZ vZ gl ] Z SBUUAAIDS Ysiqelsq e
Y9L'GES 8C8'LLS 80€ ozl 0zZ1 (914 ve )4 Sinduj [Apo -Alepcn ZSe)
£25°218 ¥68°'SS 9zl oF [o)4 0z vz Z {sjj0} *saug| ‘ssadoe ‘Juslubly) uoqiuyag ©welold pAsel
1500 1087 SINCH UBIDINYDD ) Jaauibugy Jaguibug Jabeuep jediouyd uoiduuosag yseL
loge padq lejoL Jolunr Jojuas Joafoig
jeloL {esol

(30sfoid 1) €107 ‘¢ Jequaoaq J1e6png ¥ B 1 Z 19A87 jeoldA] Bunginsuc) oeuess

-89 L19IHX3

EXHIBIT A5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

Page 7 of 9



xspx(jeutd €102 € 230 ) 196pnq AgL 10eRUCD UsebIanT £10Z VINELD

000°'05ES JI0M IV |ej0L
000's$ WYHS Juelnsuasgng
Sjunog dujed) jejusiajddng
000°01Ls Equiog ~ 51V jueynsuosgng
3jepdn anydeibowaqg
SPOH7 JuEYNSUoIgNg
000'SELS Vol 28jurls [B10 ||
62.L1S sasuadxg Palg
LIZ'EELS S88'VLS £10'9Z$ Shi'yys 009°6ES 8ye'es 30D JogeT [ejo ]
£46°C €262 £L6'C €162 £167C Jaydniniy
000'SS 0S2'8S 0S6'v1LS ogeels 208°23 JOqeT Joauid |ejo L
00'028 00°6e$ 00°59% 00°06% 00°L41$ 3)ey JOqET
jLLZEELS 8ZB'YPS 206 0s¢ 0sZ 1124 vl 4 SInoy [eio)
SPYLLS: 898'ce 439 oe og og 0z 4 uofejusinoog Zsel
080°6LS 8L°9S bEL 914 or (o1 0z 14 ssiAgisuag S iSBL
28E°228" 20Z'6S" SL) o 0s 0s [ 9 s|Nsay Jo siskeuy gysel
199'02$ 896'8% Py or Qs as ag 14 (soueuass  'sik [apow ¢ suny Buijapop vysel
6£0'83 v02'ZS a9 oz 214 o} 8 Z Saulusalag ysiqelsy gisel
L1£'028 ¥£8'a8 arl (44 44 914 az (4 Synaul 1SpoAl a1epdn Zisel
LIEPLS PESPS. 204 or V14 Qa2 V14 Z (sii0} ‘ssuey ‘ssacoe ‘Wawiubly) uopiuyad 1osloid LJselL
1S00 J0qeT SINOK UBIDIULD8 | Jaau(buzgy Jseuibusg 2aBeuey jedisunid uonduasag ysel
10qe7] 3oaaq 12301 Joiunp Jolusg wefoag
[ejol 122N

(spoaloid z) €102 ‘¢ Joqadaq 3196png Y B | | [9A97 jeoldA ] BURNSUOD oajuElSg

5-g 1idiHX3

EXHIBIT A.5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

Page 8 of 9



xspe(feuld €102 €930 ) 196png WL 10RNU0D UsaIbIsAT €102 YWELD

000°05¢3 HIOM 11V [EJOL
‘{ooo'sis WYHD Jeynsuodgng
SIUNo0Y syjel | jeyuauiajddng
000'SES EQUIOg -~ 1Y JUR}NsSuodqng
ajepdn siydesbowag
SHO}T JUBYNSUO3qNS
0080'00%$ HOH3 I3RS 18301
[ Sasuadxy 195
996'96£S YZE'ZES 195°L6S S1Z2'801LS 62L°LLLS 1eLlzs 3500 10qeT (810,
£L67C EL6°2 18T €162 £16°2 Jaidynn
009’218 008°0ES 00¥'9eS 009'6ES 9Z1'6S JoqeT 10adid [elo L
007028 0g'ses 00'698 00°06% 00°LLLS aey JogqeT]
996°S68S 925'¢ELS 8E82 osg ogg 095 {1144 82 SINOH Jejot
226°021s £29'0v% 298 0gg al274 002 0z1 j44 yoddns snosuelaostyy Syser
£06°901L8 216'GES 958 0CE 0oe 091 08 91 Saipmg uolenuIg yyasel
1evgees yor'eLs Zic oy 414 oy 08 2 uogen|eaAs ainpayog 10, ENSE]
L2eass 219'623 9ES 09l ogL 0zZL 08 gL SaIpnig [aAaT] Yoavg 2SeL
0€6'258 08°21$ ZLiE ozl (14} oy a8 2l Suoday anuBASY g oIl | AL 3 Alled] JOJUCIN L 3SEL
1500 Joge SINOH UBIDIUYDD ] Jasubug Jasuibug sabeuew jedisulid uondussag 3sey
d0qEeT paag ‘(e Jownr Joiuag Joajoud
{EJoL el
€102 "¢ Joquadaq 3a6png Moddng g Jojluoy Bunnsuo) oojuels
9-9 LIgIHX3

EXHIBIT A.5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

Page 9 0of9



